
    

Notice of a public  
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance and Performance 
 
To: Councillor Ayre 

 
Date: Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 
Time: 1.00 pm 

 
Venue: Remote Meeting 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Friday, 9 October 2020. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any items that are called in will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Monday, 5 October 
2020. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

24 September 2020. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday, 5 
October 2020.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact the Democracy Officer for 
the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of this 
agenda.   
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Covid-19: Local Restrictions Support Grant*    
 Report to follow 

 
This report will outline the financial support scheme for 
businesses during local lockdown, the rules of which are set by 
government but include an element of local discretion for 
businesses with no rateable value, and will ask the Executive 
Member to approve the York scheme. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

5. Covid-19: Self- Isolation Financial Support*    
 Report to follow 

 
This report will outline the financial support scheme for residents 
who are financially vulnerable and have to isolate due to Covid-
19, the rules of which are set by government but include an 
element of local discretion for those facing financial hardship who 
do not meet the rules, and will ask the Executive Member to 
approve the York scheme. 
 

*Note: Items 4 and 5 above have been on the Forward Plan for less 
than 28 days before the date of this meeting, because the government 
scheme for Local Restrictions Support Grant was not announced until 
the week commencing 21 September.  An agenda supplement with 
the reports attached will be published as soon as possible. 
 
6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democratic Services: 
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Telephone:  (01904) 552030 
Email: fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following, please contact  
Democratic Services: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Finance and Performance in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning 

Date 24 September 2020 

Present Councillor Ayre (Executive Member for 
Finance and Performance) and Councillor 
Waller (Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning) 

Officers in 
Attendance 

Pauline Stuchfield, (Assistant Director of 
Customer and Digital Services), David Walker 
(Head of Customer and Exchequer Services) 

 

18. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Members were asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests, not included on the 
Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or discloseable 
pecuniary interests that they might have in respect of business 
on the agenda. No interests were declared. 

 
19. Minutes  
 

     Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session - Executive 
Member for Finance and Performance held on 24 
July 2020 be approved as a correct record and be 
signed by the Executive Member at a later date.  

 
20. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.   
 

21. Covid-19 Business Grant Report  
 

The Executive Member for Finance and Performance and the 
Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning 
considered a report that gave the details of the financial support 
provided by City of York Council (CYC) to businesses in York 
through all grants and business rate reliefs during the Covid-19 
pandemic. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
The Assistant Director of Customer and Digital Services was in 
attendance to provide an update and it was noted that the 
Government had sought to mitigate the impact of Covid-19 on 
businesses through a mix of grants and business rate reliefs 
delivered at local level, which included: 

 

 Business rates discount of 100% for qualifying retail 
businesses.  

 Retail, hospitality and leisure grants. 

 Small business grant scheme. 
 

The Assistant Director confirmed that the council was aware at 
an early stage that the Government schemes had some gaps, 
especially for micro businesses, so the council introduced its 
own Micro Grant scheme to support those businesses that had 
no Rateable Value and following a Government announcement 
on 1 May, a new discretionary grant scheme was introduced to 
support businesses who ‘fell through the cracks’ of the main 
grant scheme. This scheme superseded the councils own micro 
scheme as an enhanced micro grant scheme on 1 June 2020. 

 
The Executive Members noted the various grants and business 
rate reliefs offered including the total number of businesses that 
had received an award and the total value of payments issued.  

 
The Executive Members commended all officers for their 
response to the pandemic and for ensuring that all the 
resources provided by the Government and the council were 
issued rapidly and efficiently. It was confirmed that the council 
would continue to lobby central Government to make more 
funds available, particularly for those businesses that had not 
qualified for funding. 

 
Resolved:  
 

i)     That the financial value and number of businesses 
supported by the council be noted. 

ii)     That the speed and efficiency in distributing the support 
be noted. 

iii)     That it be noted that the Government’s Small Business 
Grants (SBG) and Retail, Hospitality and Leisure 
grants (RHLG) closed for applications on 28 August 
2020. 
 

Page 2



   Reason: To clearly set out the extent of the financial support 
provided by the council and the speed at which it 
was provided to businesses in York. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Ayre, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.13 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Finance and Performance 

Date 7 October 2020 

Present Councillor Ayre 

 

22. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member confirmed that he had no personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, nor any prejudicial or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, to declare in the business on the agenda. 

 
23. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 24 September 

2020 be approved, to be signed by the Executive Member at a 
later date. 

 
24. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
25. Covid-19: Local Restrictions Support Grant  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which outlined the financial 
support scheme for businesses required to close during any local lockdown 
restrictions put in place to manage coronavirus.   
 
Under the government scheme, first announced on 9 September, the 
council would receive two elements of funding: 

a) Funding to meet the cost of payments to businesses with a rateable 
value (RV), based on an assessment of the number of eligible 
hereditaments and 

b) An additional 5% for discretionary grants to businesses with no 
rateable value, or those not required to close but severely affected by 
lockdown. 

Payments of up to £1,500 could be made in each case for each three-week 
qualifying period.  For discretionary payments, a fixed sum of £750 was 
recommended.  Details of the council’s scheme were set out in Annex A, 
with government guidance in Annex B. 
 



In response to questions from the Executive Member, Officers confirmed 
that: 

 The actual sum to be provided by government for discretionary grants 
was not known at this stage 

 The amount of funding for businesses with RV was fixed and could 
only be challenged if there was a miscalculation. 
 

The Executive Member commended the team for their quick response to 
the government announcement. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the details of the government’s scheme be noted. 
 
 (ii) That the council scheme and discretionary scheme 

attached at Annex A to the report be approved. 
 
 (iii) That the value of the discretionary payment (£750, as set 

out in paragraph 12 of the report) be approved. 
 
Reason: To provide financial support to financially affected businesses in 

York during any local lockdown. 
 

26. Covid-19: Self- Isolation Financial Support  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which outlined the financial 
support scheme for financially vulnerable residents who had to isolate due 
to Covid-19 (Test and Trace Support Payment). 
 
The government scheme to provide a £500 lump sum to those individuals 
required to self-isolate who met the benefits-linked eligibility criteria had 
come into effect on 28 September and would run to 31 January 2021.  
Detailed guidance was attached at Annex C to the report.  Local authorities 
must have systems in place by 12 October.  York’s scheme, set out in 
Annex A, was prescribed by government regulations and included a 
discretionary fund (Annex B) for residents who did not qualify for the Test 
and Trace Support Payment but needed financial support to self-isolate. 
The scheme was designed for online applications, but support would be 
provided for applicants unable to apply online. 
 
Officers at the meeting indicated that the council would receive £66k from 
government for the core scheme.  To date, 34 applications had been 
received but these were yet to be checked against the eligibility criteria. 
 
In response to questions from the Executive Member, officers confirmed 
that: 



 The government allocation to the discretionary scheme was a one-off 
payment, with no additional funding available 

 All applications would be given a unique reference number to ensure 
there was no duplication, and for audit purposes 

 Arrangements would be made for residents who could not apply 
online to provide the required documentary evidence. 

 
The Executive Member asked to be kept updated on the progress of the 
discretionary scheme. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the details of the self-isolation scheme be noted. 
 
 (ii) That the council scheme attached at Annex A and the 

discretionary scheme at Annex B be approved. 
 
 (iii) That approval be given for decisions on discretionary 

payments to be made by the service administering the council’s 
discretionary welfare support. 

 
Reason: To provide financial support to financially vulnerable residents 

who have been formally asked to self-isolate through the 
government’s track and trace system. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr N Ayre, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 1.00 pm and finished at 1.20 pm].


